

No. 17-1061
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOSHUA VASQUEZ and
MIGUEL CARDONA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KIMBERLY M. FOXX and
the CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

16 C 8854

Honorable Amy J. St. Eve,
Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE KIMBERLY M. FOXX

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
State's Attorney of Cook County
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-3469

*Attorney for State's Attorney
Kimberly M. Foxx*

CHAKA M. PATTERSON
Assistant State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau

PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE
ANDREA L. HUFF
Assistant State's Attorneys

Of Counsel

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT _8

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief
Could Be Granted..... _8

A. Standard of Review..... 8

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring A *Monell* Claim Against The
State’s Attorney 8

C. 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10) Does Not Violate *Ex Post Facto*
Clause 10

D. 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10) Does Not Violate Procedural Due
Process 13

E. 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10) Does Not Violate The Takings
Clause 16

F. 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10) Does Not Violate Substantive
Due Process 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 27

PROOF OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	19-21
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F.3d 929 (7 th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7 th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Charleston v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ill. at Chicago</i> , 741 F.3d 769 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	14-16, 19
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Doe v. Baker</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67925 (N.D. Ga. April 6, 2006).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7 th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	22-25
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Does#1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	13, 23, 25

Garcia v. City of Chicago,
24 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1994) 8, 9, 22

Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis,
736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Hernandez v. Joliet Police Dep't,
197 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 10

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 14

In re Taylor,
343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015)..... 23-25

Lee v. City of Chicago,
330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 16

Los Angeles County v. Humphries,
562 U.S. 29 (2010)..... 9

Lynce v. Mathis,
519 U.S. 433 (1997)..... 18

Mann v. Georgia Dep't of Corrections,
653 S.E. 2d 740 (Ga. 2007) 20

McKune v. Lile,
536 U.S. 24 (2002)..... 19

Monell v. Dep't of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 8, 9

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 18-21

People v. Avila-Briones,
2015 IL App (1st) 132221 13, 22

People v. Leroy,
357 Ill. App. 3d 530 (5th Dist. 2005) 10, 23

People v. Morgan,
377 Ill. App. 3d 821 (3rd Dist. 2007) 10

People v. Pollard,
2016 IL App (5th) 130514..... 13

People v. Ramsey,
192 Ill. 2d 154 (2000) 18

People v. Stork,
305 Ill. App. 3d 714 (2nd Dist. 1999)..... 13, 22

Peugh v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)..... 11

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 13

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 23

Sorrentino v. Godinez,
777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 16

State v. Hayden,
96 Ohio St. 3d 211 (Ohio 2002) 15

United States v. Diggs,
768 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 11

United States v. Leach,
639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 11-13, 15

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 24

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 22

Weaver v. Graham,
450 U.S. 24 (1981)..... 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XI 2, 9, 21, 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1343..... 1

Circuit Rule 28(b)..... 1

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 (2017) *passim*
